As of December 31, 2017, the IESO recognized $39,529 thousand as a rate regulated asset consisting of
unrecovered PSAB transition items. A summary of the impact of this change to comparative figures for 2017
is shown in the table below.

c) Discount Rate Used for Non-Registered Pension and Other Employee Future Benefits Plans

The discount rate used to value the IESO’s supplemental employee retirement and other post-employment
benefit plans’ liabilities previously was based on the expected rate of return on plan assets as at the measure-
ment date. As of January 1, 2018 the discount rate utilized to value these unfunded liabilities is based on the
IESO’s estimated cost of borrowing as at the measurement date. The impact for this change is an increase of
$31,314 thousand in the deficit balance reported to accumulated deficit as at December 31, 2017.

192018 Financial Statements

d) Summary of Restatement of Comparative Figures

A detailed reconciliation of the IESO’s restated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017, as follows:

As of (in thousands of Canadian dollars) December 31, 2017 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2017

(as reported)
$

adjustments
$

(as restated)
$

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Cash 64,214 64,214
Accounts receivable 41,429 41,429
Regulated assets 39,529 (39,529) –
Long-term investments 45,276 45,276
Market accounts – assets 2,005,167 (2,005,167) –

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 2,195,615 (2,044,696) 150,919

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 37,264 37,264
Rebates due to market participants 1,422 (1,422) –
Debt 120,000 120,000
Accrued pension liability 29,229 4,653 33,882
Accrued liability for employee future benefits other than pension 96,216 26,661 122,877
Market accounts – liabilities 2,005,167 (2,005,167) –

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,289,298 (1,975,275) 314,023

NET DEBT (93,683) (69,421) (163,104)

NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS
Net tangible capital assets 100,794 100,794
Prepaid expenses 6,809 6,809

TOTAL NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS 107,603 107,603

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)
Accumulated surplus/(deficit) from operations 3,436 (69,421) (65,985)
Accumulated remeasurement gains 10,484 10,484

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 13,920 (69,421) (55,501)

Independent Electricity System Operator20

A detailed reconciliation of the IESO’s restated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017,
is as follows:

For the year ended (in thousands of Canadian dollars) December 31, 2017 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2017

(as reported)
$

adjustments
$

(as restated)
$

IESO CORE OPERATIONS
System fees 180,102 3,912 184,014
Other revenue 4,145 4,145
Interest and investment income 2,312 2,312

Core operations revenues 186,559 3,912 190,471

Core operating expenses (185,137) (2,421) (187,558)

Core operations annual surplus before rebates 1,422 1,491 2,913
Rebates due to market participants (5,422) 1,422 (4,000)

Core operations deficit (4,000) 2,913 (1,087)

OTHER GOVERNMENT PROGRAMS
Government transfer 2,696 2,696
Government transfer expenses (2,696) (2,696)

Government transfer surplus – –

SMART METERING ENTITY
Smart metering charge 25,655 21,623 47,278
Smart metering expenses (24,716) (24,716)

Smart metering entity surplus 939 21,623 22,562

MARKET SANCTIONS AND PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS
Market sanctions and payment adjustment 3,176 3,176
Customer education and market enforcement expenses (3,261) (3,261)

Market sanctions and payment adjustments deficit (85) (85)

(DEFICIT) / SURPLUS (3,146) 24,536 21,390

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) FROM OPERATIONS,
BEGINNING OF PERIOD 6,582 (93,957) (87,375)

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) FROM OPERATIONS,
END OF PERIOD 3,436 (69,421) (65,985)

212018 Financial Statements

4. LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

Long-term investments in a balanced portfolio of pooled funds are valued by the pooled funds manager based
on published price quotations and amount to $43,131 thousand (2017 – $44,811 thousand). As at December 31,
the market value allocation of these long-term investments was 61.3% equity securities and 38.7% debt securi-
ties (2017 – 62.8% and 37.2%, respectively). In addition to the balanced portfolio of pooled funds, the IESO has
a long-term deposit with Canada Revenue Agency in the amount of $539 thousand (2017 – $465 thousand)